
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

CHARLES RUSSELL RHINES,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

DARIN YOUNG, Warden, South Dakota State Penitentiary,

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota, No. 5:00-cv-05020-KES
The Honorable Karen E. Schreier, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,
AND NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY**

COURTNEY BOWIE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF SOUTH DAKOTA
P.O. Box 1170
Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57101
(605) 332-2508
*Admitted in MS, AL, and MA

RIA TABACCO MAR
LESLIE COOPER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

BRIAN STULL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-9469

ETHAN RICE
RICHARD SAENZ
LAMBDA LEGAL
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. Lesbian, gay, and bisexual people have a long history of discrimination
 in America.....7

 II. Lesbian, gay, and bisexual people continue to experience exclusion
 from public life because of their sexual orientation.11

 III. Bias based on sexual orientation interferes with the Sixth Amendment
 right to a fair trial and undermines the integrity of our judicial system.15

CONCLUSION21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILINGS24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>Baldwin v. Foux</i> , EEOC No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 16, 2015)	12
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	16
<i>Berthiaume v. Smith</i> , 875 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	2, 4, 21
<i>Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	16
<i>Geiger v. Kitzhaber</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Or. 2014)	11
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 5, 6, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	10
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , No. SC17-246, 2018 WL 2976307 (Fla. June 14, 2018)	20

<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 77 Cal. App. 4th 1269 (2000)	18
<i>People v. Moroney</i> , No. 4LG03026 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 29, 2016)	14
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 11, 16
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 926 P.2d 245 (Mont. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 590 F. App'x 882 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 13 L. Ed. 1023 (1852)	20
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	7, 8, 11
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 9
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d. 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
H.R. 2282, 115th Cong. § 2(10) (2017).....	12
Pub. L. 111-321, § 2(f)(1)(A), 124 Stat. 3516 (2010)	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Anthony, Christine M. et al., <i>Police Judgments of Culpability and Homophobia</i> , Applied Psych. Crim. Just. 9 (2005)	15
BreakOUT!, <i>We Deserve Better: A Report on Policing in New Orleans by and for Queer and Trans Youth of Color</i> (Oct. 23, 2014)	14

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , No. 15-3773 (2d Cir. July 26, 2017)	11
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111 (U.S. Sept. 7, 2017).....	12
BreakOUT!, <i>We Deserve Better: A Report on Policing in New Orleans by and for Queer and Trans Youth of Color</i> (Oct. 23, 2014)	14
Brower, Todd, <i>Twelve Angry – And Sometimes Alienated – Men: The Experiences and Treatment of Lesbians and Gay Men During Jury Service</i> , 59 Drake L. Rev. 669 (2011).....	16
Frye, Phyllis Randolph & Katrina C. Rose, <i>Responsible Representation of Your First Transgendered Client</i> , 66 Tex. Bar. J. 558 (2001).....	4
Hill, Jennifer M., <i>The Effects of Sexual Orientation in the Courtroom: A Double Standard</i> , 39:2 J. of Homosexuality 93 (2000).	16
Himmelstein, Kathryn E.W. & Hannah Brückner, <i>Criminal-Justice and School Sanctions Against Nonheterosexual Youth: A National Longitudinal Study</i> , 127 Pediatrics 49 (2011).....	6, 14
Human Rights Campaign, <i>A Workplace Divided: Understanding the Climate for LGBTQ Workers Nationwide</i> (2018).....	13
Judicial Council of State of Cal., <i>Sexual Orientation Fairness in the California Courts: Final Report of the Sexual Orientation Fairness Subcommittee of the Judicial Council’s Access and Fairness Advisory Committee</i> (2001)	17
Lambda Legal, <i>Protected and Served? A National Survey Exploring Discrimination by Police, Prisons and Schools Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV in the United States</i> (2014)	17, 18
<i>Love Unites Us: Winning the Freedom to Marry in America</i> (Kevin M. Cathcart & Leslie J. Gabel-Brett eds., 2016).....	9

Mallory, Christy et al., <i>Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community</i> , The Williams Institute (Mar. 2015)	13
Mallory, Christy et al., <i>Discrimination Against Law Enforcement Officers on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: 2000 to 2013</i> , The Williams Institute (Nov. 2013)	15
Mogul, Joey L. et al., <i>Queer (In)Justice: The Criminalization of LGBT People in the United States</i> (2011)	17
Moreau, Julie, <i>129 anti-LGBTQ state bills were introduced in 2017, new report says</i> , NBC News (Jan. 12, 2018, 10:01 AM)	12
Nat’l Coal. of Anti-Violence Progs., <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Queer, and HIV-Affected Hate Violence in 2016</i> (2017)	15
Overland, Sean, <i>Strategies for Combating Anti-Gay Sentiment in the Courtroom, The Jury Expert</i> (March 2009)	19
Pizer, Jennifer C. et al., <i>Evidence of Persistent and Pervasive Workplace Discrimination Against LGBT People: The Need for Federal Legislation Prohibiting Discrimination and Providing for Equal Employment Benefits</i> , 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 715 (2012).....	13
Shay, Giovanna, <i>In the Box: Voir Dire on LGBT Issues in Changing Times</i> , 37 Harv. J. L. & Gender 407 (2014)	18
Shortnancy, Michael B., Note, <i>Guilty and Gay, a Recipe for Execution in American Courtrooms: Sexual Orientation as a Tool for Prosecutorial Misconduct in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 51 Am. U. L. Rev. 309 (2001).....	19
<i>State Employment-Related Discrimination Statutes</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (July 2015)	12
Woods, Jordan Blair, <i>Don’t Tap, Don’t Stare, and Keep Your Hands to Yourself! Critiquing the Legality of Gay Sting Operations</i> , 12 J. Gender Race & Just. 545 (2009).....	14
